Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, M: 9855890233, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, Chheharta, Distt. Amritsar.

.....Appellant

Ms Harjit Kaur, Public Information Officer O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust,
District Amritsar

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5576 of 2021.

Vs.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant.

Sh. Pushkar Kumar _____ on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

21.03.2022.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

- 2. The appellant submits that the respondent-Public Information Officer may be directed to supply the complete information in this case. However, no satisfactory reply has been given by the respondent.
- 3. One opportunity is granted to the respondent-Public Information Officer Ms Harjit Kaur to supply the complete information in this case before the next date of hearing failing which the penalty provisions will be invoked on the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on 30.5.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

sd

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

PSIC Visible Information

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, M: 9855890233, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, Chheharta, Distt. Amritsar.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust,
District Amritsar

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5567 of 2021.

Vs.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant.

Sh. Anurag Sharma, JE _____ on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.03.2022.

- 2. The appellant submits that he has received the information and requested for the short adjournment of the case. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 13.5.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

sd

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, M: 9855890233,

R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, Chheharta, Distt. Amritsar.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust,
District Amritsar.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5569 of 2021.

Vs.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant.

Sh. Vikram, JE (9646596961) on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.03.2022.

- 2. The appellant submits that he has received the information and requested for the short adjournment of the case. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 13.5.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

sd

Dated: 26.4.2022 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

PSIC Vigginian Color of the Information Color

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, M: 9855890233, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, Chheharta, Distt. Amritsar.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust,
District Amritsar

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5574 of 2021.

Vs.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant.

Sh. Jasbir Singh and Sh. Barjinder Mohan, (9646596961) on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.03.2022.

- 2. The appellant submits that he has received the information and requested for the short adjournment of the case. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 13.5.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

sd

Dated: 26.4.2022 (Suresh Arora)

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

PSIC PSIC PSIC

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, M: 9855890233, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, Chheharta, Distt. Amritsar.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust,
District Amritsar

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5568 of 2021.

Vs.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant.

Sh. Anurag Sharma, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.03.2022.

- 2. The appellant submits that he has received the information and requested for the short adjournment of the case. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 13.5.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

sd

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, M: 9855890233, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, Chheharta, Distt. Amritsar.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Amritsar Improvement Trust, **District Amritsar**

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5575 of 2021.

Vs.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, appellant. Present:-

Sh. Jasbir Singh, JE, _____ on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 26.4.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.03.2022.

- 2. The appellant submits that he has received the information and requested for the short adjournment of the case. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 13.5.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

sd

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

PSIC Vision Normation College

Sh. Sushil Kumar, M: 9814500575, #1410, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Dugri, Ludhiana – 141013.

.....Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Punjab State Information Commission,
Sector-16, Chandigarh.
.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 688 of 2022.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sudhir Kumar, SO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI Application is dated 28.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) 04.12.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.02.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to parties for today.

- 2. The appellant is absent but he has sent the written submissions, which are taken on record.
- 3. As the appellant is absent, therefore, the case is adjourned
- 4. To come up on 30.5.2022 at 12.30 PM at Chandigarh.

sd

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

PSIC Signation College

Sh. Sushil Kumar, M: 9814500575, #1410, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Dugri, Ludhiana – 141013.

.....Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 685 of 2022.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sudhir Kumar, SO, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI Application is dated 13.11.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) 15.12.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.02.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to parties for today.

- 2. The appellant is absent but he has sent the written submissions, which are taken on record.
- 3. As the appellant is absent, therefore, the case is adjourned
- 4. To come up on 30.5.2022 at 12.30 PM at Chandigarh.

sd

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Sh. Inderjit Singh Sandhu (M: 9855622467),	
Village Bhaana, Tehsil Zira,	
Distt. Ferozepur.	Appellant
	Vs.

Ms. Lakhwinder Kaur, 9815955414 Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Makhu, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Ferozepur.

Sh. Vikrant Puri 6280977143, Public Information Officer, Block Development and Panchayats Officer-cum-Zira.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4749 of 2021.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:-Sh. Inderjit Singh Sadhu, (M: 9855622467), appellant.

Ms Lakhwinder Kaur, Block Development and Panchayats Officer & Sh. Buta Masih, Jr. Asstt.

on behalf of the respondents.

ORDFR

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.03.2022.

- 2. The appellant submits that the respondent-Public Information Officer has not supplied the action taken on the letter dated 10.8.2020 written to him concerning 'NISHANDEHI' along with the action taken on the letters written by S.D.M. to the Block Development and Panchayats Officer. Also, a show cause notice was issued to Ms Lakhwinder Kaur, Block Development and Panchayats Officer and she submits that she has already been transferred and Sh. Vikrant Puri has joined the Block Development and Panchayats Officer in her place.
- 3. After detailed deliberations with both the parties, Ms Lakhwinder Kaur, Block Development and Panchayats Officer submits that she will apprise the present Block Development and Panchayats Officer Sh. vikrant Puri and he will file the necessary reply/supply the information in this case before the next date of hearing.
- 4. Also, Ms Lakhwinder Kaur, Block Development and Panchayats Officer has not filed any reply regarding show cause notice issued to her in this case. One opportunity is granted to her to file the reply in this case before the next date of hearing failing which ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 15.6.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated:26.4.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Ms. Bharti, D/o Sh. Som Nath, #30245, Jai Durga, Gali No.2, Paras Ram Nagar, Bathinda – 151001.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gehri Devi Nagar, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 709 of 2022.

Vs.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Manoj on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI Application is dated 31.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) 30.09.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.02.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to parties for today.

- 2. The appellant is absent without intimation. Therefore, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 23.5.2022 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda.

sd

Dated:26.4.2022 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

PSIC Vision Pormation College

Sh. Lakhwinder Kumar (M: 8968912906), R/o House No. B-1-75, Street No.5, Shahi Mohalla, Civil Lines, Ludhiana – 141008.

.....Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authoritycum-Commissioner Patiala Division, Patiala.

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 684 of 2022.

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Bharat Bhushan Mattu, on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Vikram Singh, Tech. Assistant on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI Application is dated 06.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI Application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) 12.11.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.02.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to parties for today.

- 2. The appellant has sent the authority letter in favour of Sh. Bharat Bhushan Mattu to plead the case, accordingly, the same is accepted.
- 3. The representative of the appellant submits that the directions may be issued to the respondent-Public Information Officer to supply the complete information in this case. However, the representative of the respondents submits that the reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 21.4.2022 with a copy to the Commission through email, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the submissions made by the parties and going through the record in the case file, the directions are issued to the appellant to file the written submissions, if any, to the Commission with a copy to the respondent-Public Information Officer within two weeks. Also the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to file the rejoinder, if any, before the next date of hearing.
- 5. Accordingly, the case is adjourned. To come up on 17.6.2022 to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana/Patiala.

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated:26.4.2022